

FIR No. 10/16
PS Special Cell
State Vs Manjeet Singh & Others

13.07.2017

Present: Sh. Ravinder Bhati, Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave.

Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Substitute APP for State.

All accused produced from JC.

Sh. Sumit Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Manjeet Singh.

Sh. Abhimanyu Kampani, Ld. Counsel for accused Satnam Singh.

Sh. Deepak Ghai and Sh. Anurag Vijay, Ld. Counsels for accused Krishna Devi.

PW 3/SI Dharamvir Singh examined, cross examined and discharged.

No other PW is present.

Ld. Counsel for accused Manjeet Singh submits that an application U/s 311 Cr. PC for re-summoning and cross examining PW 1 SI Bijender Singh is pending disposal. He submits that the said witness was cross examined on behalf of other accused on 02.02.2017, however, on the said date, he being stuck up in Saket Courts was unable to appear in time and witness was discharged without cross examination on behalf of accused Manjeet Singh. He further submits that PW 1 was seizing officer qua accused Manjeet Singh and his cross examination is essential and important for the just decision of the case. Ld. Counsel submits that he has moved the present application on the same date. Taking into

Contd.....

consideration the overall facts and circumstances and submissions made, application is allowed. Let PW 1/SI Bijender Singh be recalled for his cross examination on behalf of accused Manjeet Singh on next date.

Application stands disposed of accordingly.

Put up for RPE on 09.08.2017 & 05.09.2017.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused Manjeet Singh submits that an application U/s 91 Cr. PC filed on behalf of accused is also fixed for today. As requested, said application be put up for consideration on next date.

Ld. Counsel for accused Manjeet Singh has moved an application seeking permission to obtain signatures of accused on one FD/RD requisition slip, photocopy of DL pertaining to accused Manjeet Singh and five blank cheques no. 000012 to 000016 drawn on HDFC Bank as his family members were facing financial difficulty. Taking into consideration the submissions made, accused Manjeet Singh is allowed to sign the said documents in the court today.

Application stands disposed of accordingly.

(Sudesh Kumar II)
Special Judge/NDPS
New Delhi/13.07.2017