

IN THE COURT OF SHRI ANIL ANTIL; ASJ 04, PHC, NEW DELHI

SC No. 263/18

State Vs. Virender Pal Singh & Ors.

FIR No. 18/18

PS: Special Cell

01.11.2021

This is an application filed under Section 439 Cr. PC on behalf of the applicant/accused Kayyum for grant of regular bail.

Present: Sh. S.K. Kain, Additional PP for the State.

Sh. Tanveer Ahmad Khan, Sh. Aditya Dhawan and Sh.

Saurabh Duggal, Advocates for the applicant/accused.

Some clarifications were required; arguments have already been addressed at length by the learned Additional PP as well as by the learned defence counsel.

Learned Additional PP submits that the main IO is suffering from Dengue and therefore he is not present today.

At his request, the application be put up for consideration on 09.11.2021 at 2.00 pm.

Both the IOs i.e. SI Sandeep and SI Surender shall remain present on the next date of hearing.

(Anil Antil)

ASJ-04/NDD/PHC/ND

01.11.2021