

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI ANIL ANTIL; ASJ 04, PHC, NEW DELHI**

SC No. 263/18

State Vs. Virender Pal & Ors.

FIR No. 18/18

PS: . Special Cell

16.12.2021

Present: Sh. S.K. Kain, Additional PP for the State.

IO SI Surender Singh is also present.

All the accused except accused Qayum are on bail in the present case.

Accused Ramnath and Anish Ahmad are physically present in the court along with Aditya Dhawan, Advocate for accused Anees Ahmad and Qayum respectively.

Accused Ashfaq is absent and his exemption is moved by his counsel on his behalf. Heard and allowed for today.

Accused Parvez Khan and Qayum produced in J/C.

Accused Virender Pal is absent, and stated to be in J/C in some other case bearing FIR No. 192/21 & 197/21 under Section 489-B & 489-C IPC, PS Muthapade, District Moradabad, U.P.

Production Warrants against accused Virender Pal be issued for the next date of hearing.

**Be put up for consideration of charge on 25.02.2022.**

Further, arguments heard on the pending bail application filed on behalf of accused Qayum.

**Be put up for orders on the application on 20.12.2021.**

**(Anil Antil)**

**ASJ-04/NDD/PHC/ND**