

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 263/2018

FIR No. 18/2018

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Virender Pal Singh & Ors.

15.10.2022

One of regular stenographer is on leave today and no substitute is provided.

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. K. J. S. Mann, Ld. Counsel for accused Virender, Ram Pal, Ashfaq and Parvez.
Mr. Tanveer Ahmad, Ms. Seema Khan and Mrs. Kumudini Priyadarshi, Ld. Counsels for accused Anis Ahmad and Kayum.
Accused Kayum Absent.
Accused Parvesh produced from JC (on bail in this case).
Accused Virender Pal, Anis Ahmad, Ashfaq khan and Ram Nath on bail.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused Kayum that accused Kayum is still in JC in Bareilly Jail in FIR no. 280/22 PS Bhamora, UP u/s 147/427/353/436/307 IPC. Issue production warrants for accused Kayum for next date and production warrants to be executed worthy DG Prisons as well as Worthy DGP UP as due to non production of accused, matter getting delayed which violation of constitutional right of accused for speedy trial.

Only the charge is remaining with respect to accused Kayum and Ld. Counsel for accused Kayum submitted that he seeks one last and final opportunity to argue the charge.

List for arguments on charge on **30.11.2022**. (date is given on request of Ld. Counsel for accused Kayum).

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
15.10.2022